

20-1632

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

Merry Reed and the Philadelphia Bail Fund

Appellees

v.

Francis Bernard, Arraignment Court Magistrate Judges, Sheila Bedford, Kevin Devlin, James O'Brien, Cateria McCabe, Robert Stack, in their Official Capacities, and President Judge Patrick Dugan, in his Official Capacity, and the Sheriff of Philadelphia

Francis Bernard, Sheila Bedford, Kevin Devlin, James O'Brien, Cateria McCabe, Robert Stack, and President Judge Patrick Dugan

Appellants

**Appeal from the February 25, 2020, Order
of the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania, in Civil Action No. 19-3110**

Appellants Arraignment Court Magistrate Judges Francis Bernard, Sheila Bedford, Kevin Devlin, James O'Brien, Cateria McCabe, and Robert Stack, and Philadelphia Municipal Court President Judge Patrick Dugan Opposition to Appellee's Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*

MICHAEL DALEY, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. PA 77212
MEGAN L. DAVIS, ESQUIRE
Attorney I.D. PA 321341
Administrative Office of PA Courts
1515 Market Street, Suite 1414
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 560-6326

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 3

 A. The Majority's decision is consistent with this
 Court's precedent 3

 B. The Majority's non-discussion of the justification for the
 Rules is in accord with *Whiteland Woods* 7

 C. No exceptional importance exists because the
 Bail Fund's access is not meaningfully interfered with,
 and the decision is in line with Third Circuit precedent
 and decisions from other circuit courts and the Supreme
 Court 8

Conclusion 11

Certifications

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

Fields v. City of Philadelphia,
862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 7

United States v. Antar,
38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 6

Whiteland Woods v. Township of West Whiteland,
193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 4-5, 8

Federal Rules

Fed.R.A.P. 35..... 3

Third Circuit I.O.P. 9.3.1 3

Third Circuit I.O.P. 9.3.2 3

Third Circuit L.R. 35.1 3

Third Circuit L.R. 35.4 3

State Statutes and Rules

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 5103.1 1

Pa.R.Crim.P. 112..... 1

Pa.R.J.A. 1910 1

Phlia.M.C.R.Crim.P.A.C.M. 7.09 1
